





#### State Water Resources Control Board

## NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT OF PUBLIC HEARING

The State Water Resources Control Board has postponed the Public Hearing to determine whether to issue a Cease and Desist Order against

#### **Delbert Lehr and Jeff Lehr**

East Branch of North Fork Feather River tributary to North Fork Feather River thence Sacramento River

Plumas County

The **Public Hearing** was scheduled to commence on **Thursday, January 11, 2018 at 9:00 a.m.** and continue, if necessary, on **Friday, January 12, 2018** 

in the Coastal Hearing Room Joe Serna Jr. CalEPA Building 1001 I Street, Second Floor Sacramento, CA

### **PLEASE TAKE NOTICE**

The public hearing and exhibit submittal deadline required pursuant to the September 13, 2017 Notice of Rescheduled Public Hearing are both POSTPONED.

On December 1, 2017, the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board or Board) received a joint request from both parties to the above-referenced hearing, the Division of Water Rights Prosecution Team (Prosecution Team) and Delbert and Jeff Lehr, to indefinitely postpone the hearing dates and exhibit submission deadline while a decision regarding the parties' settlement agreement remains pending before State Water Board's Executive Director. Subsequently that day, Hearing Officer Steven Moore granted the parties' request for postponement. Further notification will be provided when the hearing is either rescheduled or cancelled.

The settlement agreement and other material related to this hearing are available to view and download on the State Water Board's project-specific web page at: https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water\_issues/programs/hearings/lehr\_cdo/index.shtml

FELICIA MARCUS, CHAIR | EILEEN SOBECK, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

# **IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS**

During the pendency of this proceeding, there shall be no *ex parte* communications regarding substantive or controversial procedural matters within the scope of the proceeding between State Water Board members or hearing team members and any of the other participants, including members of the Prosecution Team. (Gov. Code, §§ 11430.10-11430.80.) Questions regarding non-controversial procedural matters should be directed to Mara Irby at (916) 322-6794, or by email at Mara.Irby@waterboards.ca.gov; or Andrew Deeringer at (916) 322-3575, or by email at Andrew.Deeringer@waterboards.ca.gov. (Gov. Code, § 11430.20, subd. (b).)

December 29, 2017	Geanine Townsend
Date	Jeanine Townsend Clerk to the Board